
 
2 Deakin Street, West Ryde‐ Planning Paper  

Newington Property Pty Ltd vs City of Ryde Council  
LEC Proceedings No. 2021/00149034 

 
 
Amendments to Plans 
 
The amendments to the plans in the NoM, relative to the Class 1, are as follows: 
 

‐ Changes to the driveway entry arrangement to facilitate 2 way vehicle movement through the site. 
‐ Amendment to Dwelling 1 to reduce the extent of hard paved areas behind the double garage. 
‐ Amendment to Dwelling 1 to adopt a pitched roof form. 
‐ Amendment to Dwelling 1 to adopt face brick, render and a pitched hipped roof with a tile finish. 
‐ Provision of a landscape strip along the eastern side of the driveway 
‐ Provision of additional landscaping to the western side of the driveway in front of Bedroom 2 and Bedroom 3 of Unit 2. 
‐ Change to Bedroom 2 of Dwelling 2 to enable turn movements to the garage of Unit 3. 
‐ Change to Unit 2 to introduce grasscrete behind the garage  
‐ Change to Unit 2 to increase the setback from the garage to eastern boundary from 6.2m to 8m 
‐ Change to Unit 2 to remove the loft space and adoption of a single storey form with pitched roof and adoption of face brick and tiled 

roofing. 
‐ Redesign of Unit 3 to remove the loft space and adoption of a single storey form with pitched tiled roof. 
‐ Redesign of Unit 3 to orient the living and dining areas towards the rear of the site and relocation of the alfresco area towards the rear 

of the site and adjustment to the bedroom locations.  
‐ Change to Unit 3 to introduce grasscrete behind the garage and increased setback from the garage to the eastern boundary.  
‐ Amendment to landscape plan to provide tree plantings in the front setback, and screen planting along the eastern boundary.  
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Numerical Comparison 
 
The numerical elements of the proposal are nominated below. 
 
Control and Standard 
 

Class 1  Amended Plans 

FSR 
0.5:1 
 

0.38:1   0.37:1 

Building Height (m) 
9.5m Front 
5m Rear 
 

Unit 1‐ 8m 
Unit 2‐ 5.14m 
Unit 3‐ 5.12m 

Unit 1‐ 8m 
Unit 2‐ 4.75m 
Unit 3‐ 4.75m 

Building Height (Storeys) 
2 Storey Front 
1 Storey Rear 
 

Unit 1‐ 2 storey 
Unit 2‐ 2 storey 
Unit 3‐ 2 storey 

Unit 1‐ 2 storey 
Unit 2‐ 1 storey 
Unit 3‐ 1 storey 

 
Front Setback 
6m 
 

 
6.005m 

 
6.005m 

Side Setback + Rear Setback 
4.5m‐ with up to 50% to be 
3m 
 
 

West: 3m‐5m 
East: 5.1m‐7m 
 
South: 3.25m‐4.51m 

West: 3m‐3.5m 
East: 5.1m‐8.5m 
 
South: 3.25m‐4.51m 

Pervious Area 
35% 
 
 

357m2 (35%)  359.94m2  (35%) 



 
2 Deakin Street, West Ryde‐ Planning Paper  

Private Open Space Areas 
 
35m2 minimum dimension of 
4m.  
 
 

Unit 1: 62m2 
Unit 2: 56m2 
Unit 3: 158m2 
 
Includes alfresco. 

Unit 1: 62m2 
Unit 2: 56m2 
Unit 3: 158m2 
 
Includes alfresco. 
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Telford Civil Pty Ltd 

CONSTRUCTION | PROJECT MANAGEMENT | CONSULTANTCY 

www.telfordcivil.com.au    02 7809 4931 

 

City of Ryde Council                 
   

To whom it may concern, 
 
 
Re:       Council’s letter 
             Proposal: 2 Deakin Street, West Ryde 

 

In response to your letter for the above-mentioned Development Application Submission 

(LDA2021/0034), we are pleased to present you with feedback and response to further 

facilitate your team’s assessment. Below is a response/summary outlining actions taken to 

address Council’s comments and concerns: 

No Comments Consultant Response 

32(1) An onsite detention system must be located 

under the driveway area and be designed to 

accommodate all hardstand areas from the lot. 

Based on the hardstand coverage of 664m2, the 

OSD must have minimum storage of 16.93m3 

and a PSD of 17.60L/s. Note the design 

parameters must be verified by the Stormwater 

Engineer prior to issue. 

The updated stormwater plans under 

TEL2021145 show that the OSD system is 

located under the driveway with volume 

provided 19.80m3 and a PSD of 19.55L/s and 

the area drainage to the OSD is 737.6m2. 

32(2) The driveway (and OSD) has a circuitous failure 

mode which results in stormwater runoff directed 

to the rear boundary. To ensure there is no 

adverse impacts arise in the event of an extreme 

storm event or failure of the system, the southern 

and western boundary fences must provide a 

solid base (water-tight) so as to direct any errant 

runoff back to the point of discharge to Deakin 

Street. 

Addressed, 

Please refer to the stormwater plans 

TEL2021145 dated 01/10/2021, sheet 101. 

32(3) Further to the above, the level along the 

driveway must be graded such that the unit 1 

garage (RL19.50m) I afforded at least 150mm 

freeboard above lowest point of the driveway, 

where surcharge flows will be directed to. 

The 150mm freeboard is provided in the revised 

plans.  

Please refer to the stormwater plans 

TEL2021145 dated 01/10/2021, sheet 101.  

33 In accordance with Council’s community 

stormwater management policy, an onsite 

stormwater detention (OSD) system must be 

implemented in the stormwater management 

system of the development.  

As a minimum, the OSD system must; 

Addressed, 

Please refer to the stormwater plans 

TEL2021145 dated 01/10/2021, sheet 103. 

http://www.telfordcivil.com.au/
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(a) provide site storage requirement (SSR) and 

permissible site discharge (PSD) design 

parameters complying with Council’s DCP 

2014 Part 8.2 (Stormwater and Floodplain 

Management). 

(b) incorporate a sump and filter grate (trash 

rack) at the point of discharge from the OSD 

system to prevent gross pollutants blocking 

the system or entering the public drainage 

service, 

(c) ensure the OSD storage has sufficient 

access for the purpose of ongoing 

maintenance of the system, and 

(d) ensure the drainage system discharging to 

the OSD system is of sufficient capacity to 

accommodate the 100-year ARI 5-minute 

storm event. 

Detailed engineering plans and certification 

demonstrating compliance with this condition & 

Council’s DCP 2014 Part 8.2 (Stormwater and 

Floodplain Management) are to be submitted 

with the application for a Construction 

Certificate. 

34 

 

The basement pump system must be dual 

submersible and shall be sized and constructed 

in accordance with Section 9.3 of AS 3500.3.  

The wet well must be designed and constructed 

in accordance with section 9.3 of AS 3500.3, 

except that the sump volume is to be designed 

to accommodate storage of runoff accumulating 

from the 100yr ARI 3-hour storm event, in the 

event of pump failure as per the requirements of 

Council’s DCP - Part 8.2 (Stormwater and 

Floodplain Management). 

Direct connection of the pumps rising main to 

the kerb will not be permitted. The rising main 

must discharge to the sites drainage system, 

upstream of the onsite detention system (if one 

is provided) or any rainwater tank which is 

utilised for irrigation only.  

Pump details and documentation demonstrating 

compliance with this condition are to be 

submitted in conjunction with the Stormwater 

Not Applicable 

 

http://www.telfordcivil.com.au/
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Management Plan for the approval of the 

Certifying Authority, prior to the release of any 

Construction Certificate for construction of the 

basement level. 

68 The alignment of stormwater infrastructure is to 

be located as far away from existing trees to be 

retained as practical. Should the excavation for 

the stormwater pits and trenches conflict with 

any major structural roots (greater than >25 mm 

diameter) of existing trees, their location and 

alignment is to be modified in consultation with 

the Project Arborist to avoid impact. Under no 

circumstances should roots be severed or cut 

without prior approval from the Project Arborist. 

Not Applicable 

 

 

Please do not hesitate to contact me for any further discussion. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

TELFORD CIVIL Pty Ltd 

Yours truly, 
PER 
 

 
Dr. Michel Chaaya 
B.E., M.E. (Res), Ph.D., F.I.E. Aust., CPEng., NER,  

Civil/Structural Engineer (EA ID: 612963) 

 
 

http://www.telfordcivil.com.au/


 
 

MCLAREN TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

 
Address: Shop 7, 720 Old Princes Highway Sutherland NSW 2232 

Postal: P.O Box 66 Sutherland NSW 1499 
 

Telephone: (02) 9521 7199 
Web: www.mclarentraffic.com.au 

Email: admin@mclarentraffic.com.au 
 

 Division of RAMTRANS Australia ABN: 45067491678 RPEQ: 19457  
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30th September 2021 Reference: 210578.01FB 

 

Mervell Pty Ltd 

29 Stewart Street, Lilyfield NSW 2040 

Attention: Josh Bakhos 

 
LETTER OF RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF FACTS & CONTENTIONS FOR 

THE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
AT 2 DEAKIN STREET, WEST RYDE 

 

Dear Josh, 

 

Reference is made to your request to provide Letter of Response to Statement of Facts & 

Contentions (SOF&C) dated 23rd June 2021 for the Residential Development at 2 Deakin Street, 

West Ryde, with proposed plans depicted in Annexure A). The Council raised contentions relevant 

to traffic and parking within the SOF&C are shown below italicised with a response provided 

thereafter. 

Contention 7 Parking 

Inadequate parking is provided for the number of dwellings proposed 

7.1 Relevant planning requirements 

Ryde Development Control Plan 2014 

Part 3.4:Multi Dwelling Housing 

Section 3.8.1 – Car Parking 

a. On site car parking must be provided in accordance with the requirements 
identified under Part 9.3 Parking Controls in this DCP. 

Section 3.8.2 – Manoeuvrability 

Controls: 

a. Vehicles must be able to enter and leave the garages and parking areas using 
a single 3 point turn. 

….. 

f. All parking areas are to be designed in accordance with the Australian Standards 
AS 2890.1. 

Section 9.3 Parking Controls 

http://www.mclarentraffic.com.au/
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2.2 Residential Land Uses 

Controls: 

Residential Development – Medium Density (Multi Dwelling Housing) 

1 space / one bedroom or two bedroom dwelling 

2 spaces / three or more bedroom dwelling 

1 visitor space / four dwellings. 

Particulars 

(a) The plans nominate an area for the purpose of visitor parking, but also indicate 
that this area will be used for manoeuvring out of the garage of Unit 3. The 
visitor parking space and Unit 3 conflict with one another and would prevent 
reversing and exiting the site in a forward direction 

MTE Response: The plans have been amended to ensure that no reliance upon the visitor space is 

required for the entry and exit from Unit 3. Swept paths have been undertaken and are reproduced 

in Annexure B demonstrating this. 

(b) Visitors would be unable to leave the site in a forward direction without first 
reversing 15m 

MTE Response: The plans have been amended to provide a turning area for visitors to leave the 

site in a forward direction that does not require the vehicle to reverse 15m. Refer to Annexure B for 

swept paths. 

(c) A sufficiently sized passing bay is not provided at the entry to the site 

MTE Response: The modified plans provide the ability for vehicles to pass at the entry driveway. 
Refer to Annexure B for reference, demonstrating successful passing of a B99 and B85 design 
vehicle. 

(d) The driveway corners within the front setback are provided with an acute angle, 
creating amenity and safety impacts 

MTE Response: The amended plans provide a smooth transition at the entry driveway, allowing for 
two-way passing to occur. There will be no safety impacts generated by the design of the access 
driveway. 

(e) The driveway is in close proximity to an existing power pole on Deakin Street. 
A 1m clearance from the face of power pole to the edge of driveway has not 
been demonstrated. The vehicular crossing location does not achieve the 
required clearance. 

MTE Response: The amended plans demonstrate the 1m clearance to the face of the power pole 
from the edge of the driveway / vehicle crossing. 

(f) Swept paths have not been prepared in accordance with AS2890 

MTE Response: Swept paths have been undertaken in accordance with AS2890.1:2004 and are 
reproduced in Annexure B for reference. Council’s requirement for movements into and out of 
spaces within a single 3 point turn have been designed for, which is not a requirement of 
AS2890.1:2004. 
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Please contact Mr Matthew MCCarthy on 9521 7199 should you require further information or 

assistance.  

 
Yours faithfully 
McLaren Traffic Engineering 
 

 
 
 
Matthew MCCarthy 
Senior Traffic Engineer 
BE Civil Engineering 
Masters of Engineering Science 
RMS Accredited Level 1 Road Safety Auditor 
RMS Accredited Work Zone Traffic Management Plan Designer and Inspector  
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ANNEXURE A: AMENDED PLANS 
(Sheet 1 of 1) 
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ANNEXURE B: SWEPT PATH TESTING 
(Sheet 1 of 6) 

 
B99 passing B85 within the site boundary 

Tested @ 5km/h 

Successful 

 

Blue – Vehicle Tyres 

Green – Vehicle Body 

Red – 300mm Clearance 
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ANNEXURE B: SWEPT PATH TESTING 
(Sheet 2 of 6) 

 

 
B85 into and out of Unit 2 

Tested @ 5km/h 

Successful – 2 movement in, 1 out 

 

Blue – Vehicle Tyres 

Green – Vehicle Body 

Red – 300mm Clearance 
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ANNEXURE B: SWEPT PATH TESTING 
(Sheet 3 of 6) 

 

 
B85 into and out of Unit 1 

Tested @ 5km/h 

Successful – 2 movement in, 1 out 

 

Blue – Vehicle Tyres 

Green – Vehicle Body 

Red – 300mm Clearance 
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ANNEXURE B: SWEPT PATH TESTING 
(Sheet 4 of 6) 

 

 
B85 into and out of Unit 1 

Tested @ 5km/h 

Successful – 2 movement in, 1 out 

 

Blue – Vehicle Tyres 

Green – Vehicle Body 

Red – 300mm Clearance 

  



 
 

 

Residential Development Page 9 of 10 
2 Deakin Street, West Ryde 
210578.01FB - 30th September 2021 

ANNEXURE B: SWEPT PATH TESTING 
(Sheet 5 of 6) 

 
B85 into and out of visitor space 

Tested @ 5km/h 

Successful – 1 movement in 2 out 

 

Blue – Vehicle Tyres 

Green – Vehicle Body 

Red – 300mm Clearance 
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ANNEXURE B: SWEPT PATH TESTING 
(Sheet 6 of 6) 

 

 
B85 into and out of Unit 3 

Tested @ 5km/h 

Successful – 1 movement in 2 out 

 

Blue – Vehicle Tyres 

Green – Vehicle Body 

Red – 300mm Clearance 
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